The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton



By-Law 2025-028

Being a By-Law to Authorize the Signing of an Extended Agreement With the Corporation of the Municipality of South Bruce and the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton for Sharing Fire Protection Services with the Municipality of South Bruce.

Whereas Section 2(5) of the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, S.O. 1997, Chapter 4, as amended authorizes a Municipality to enter into agreements with other Municipalities to provide and/or receive fire protection services;

And Whereas the Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton deems it expedient to enter into an agreement with the Corporation of the Municipality of South Bruce with respect to sharing fire protection services with the Municipality of South Bruce;

And Whereas the Corporation of the Municipality of South Bruce needs temporary support for specific fire services and the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton's Fire Chief has agreed to be appointed on an interim basis to assist the Corporation of the Municipality of South Bruce in the absence of a Fire Chief;

And Whereas the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton entered into an agreement on February 25, 2025 as per By-Law 2025-019 with the Corporation of the Municipality of South Bruce providing temporary support for specific fire services by providing the Municipality of Brockton's Fire Chief to undertake certain duties;

And Whereas the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton and the Corporation of the Municipality of South Bruce have extended the term of the agreement and as such, the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton wishes to enter into an extended agreement;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton enacts as follows;

- 1.0 That The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton Council hereby enter into an extended agreement with the Corporation of the Municipality of South Bruce which is attached as "Schedule A" and forms part of this By-Law;
- 2.0 That the execution by the Chief Administrative Officer of said agreement on March 31, 2025 between the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton, and the Corporation of the Municipality of South Bruce be ratified, and further that the Chief Administrative Officer be authorized to sign any other related documentation.
- 3.0 That By-Law 2015-019 be hereby amended.
- 4.0 This By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.
- 5.0 This By-Law may be cited as the "Fire Protection Shared Services with South Bruce Extended Agreement By-Law".

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this 8th day of April, 2025.

Deputy Mayor – Kym Hutcheon

Fire Protection Services Agreement - Extension

The fire protection services agreement extension is made as of March 31, 2025 ("Agreement").

BETWEEN:

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SOUTH BRUCE

("South Bruce")

- and –

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BROCKTON ("Brockton")

WHEREAS:

- A. Subsection 2(5) of the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997*, S.O. 1997, Chapter 4, as amended ("**FPPA**"), authorizes a municipality to enter into agreements with other municipalities to provide and/or receive fire protection services; and
- B. South Bruce desires to engage Brockton to provide temporary support for specific fire services and Brockton agrees to do so, on the terms and conditions set out in the Fire Protection Services Agreement dated February 18th, 2025.
- C. South Bruce requested an extension of the agreement with the extended date being April 21, 2025, at 23:59 unless agreed by both parties in writing to extend ("Term").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree, and covenant as follows:

That South Bruce and Brockton agree to extend the Fire Service Agreement until April 21, 2025, at 23:59.

And further that all other provisions of the agreement dated February 18th, 2025, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Extension Agreement as of the date first written above.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH BRUCE

Per: 1

Name: Leanne Martin

Title: CAO

I have the authority to bind the corporation

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BROCKTON

Per:

Name: Sonya Watson

Title: CAO

I have the authority to bind the corporation